
BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL, CENTRAL 

ZONAL BENCH, BHOPAL (M.P.) 

  

IN THE MATTER OF :    O.A.NO.- 154/2023 & I.A.- 120/2023 

NAVENDU MISHRA         - APPLICANT 

//VERSUS// 

MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF SEONI (M.P.) & Others - NON 

APPLICANTS  

 

Applicant Objections on report submitted by MPPCB and the 

Municipal Council of Seoni on 30.01.2024. 

1. As per Point No. 1 of the Honourable Court order dated 08.01.2024 

regarding the implementation of Wetland Rule 2017, Rule 4(2), 

there has been no action taken by the Municipal Council of Seoni 

regarding the encroachment on the banks of Dalsagar Talab on the 

south and west sides. Enclosed is Annexure- I 

2. There are a large number of garages and automobile body-making 

workshops operating in the vicinity of Dalsagar Talab on the western 

bank, within 50 meters of the lake's boundary. Consequently, 

lubricant waste and automobile repair waste are being dumped into 

the talab, which constitutes a gross violation of the Wetland Rules 

2017. Enclosed is Annexure-II 

3. There are also two liquor shops operating within 50 meters of the 

perimeter of Dalsagar Talab. Adjacent to these liquor shops, 

numerous shops constructed by the municipal corporation sell 

disposables, cold drinks, and other items, leading to the generation 
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of a significant amount of single-use plastic waste. This activity, 

occurring within 50 meters of the talab's perimeter, constitutes a 

major source of solid waste contaminating the fragile ecosystem of 

Dalsagar Talab, thereby directly violating Rule 4 of the Wetland 

Rules. Enclosed is Annexure- III 

4. There are two public toilets operating directly on the ridge or 

boundary of Dalsagar Talab. Their contaminated water and waste 

are seeping directly into Dalsagar Talab due to the absence of a 

sewage treatment plant. Annexure – IV  

5. According to the compliance report of the municipal council, it is 

stated that the overflow of the Nala near Rainbasera has been 

stopped. However, the actual fact is that underground pipes have 

been installed to channel water flow into the talab, which have not 

been permanently removed, and the flow of water into Dalsagar 

Talab continues. Enclosed is Annexure- V 

6. Regarding the restoration of Dalsagar Lake, there was a canal 

system connecting the three major talabs of Seoni with Babaria 

Lake. The overflow water from Babaria Lake was directed to this 

lake during the monsoon season to fill these lakes with rainwater. 

However, due to the lack of maintenance of these canals over an 

extended period, they have suffered destruction and encroachment. 

Reviving these canals is of utmost importance. Annexure - VI 

7. To date, no action has been taken by competent authorities to 

remove the temporary road constructed from the bank of the lake to 

the central island, facilitating the easy movement of raw materials 

and heavy machinery used in the construction of the foot overbridge. 

Additionally, a temporary storeroom constructed by the contractor in 

the middle of the lake has also not been removed. Furthermore, no 

steps have been taken to dismantle the pillars and the large 

156



concrete platform constructed on the fragile island of Dalsagar Lake 

to install the statue on the island. Annexure – VII  

8. The defence taken by the Municipal Corporation Seoni, stating that 

the entire project of the foot overbridge and installation of the statue 

is being carried out only after the direction of the Jila Yojna Samiti 

and the MLA/Collector of Seoni, is not correct for the following 

reasons: 

 

a. The Municipal Corporation of Seoni is an autonomous body 

as per constitutional provisions. 

 

b. In various general assembly and president in council 

meetings, resolutions for this project have been passed by the 

Municipal Corporation. Additionally, an allocation of extra 

funds amounting to Rs 48.98 Lakhs has been approved due 

to the acceptance of the tender, which is 35 percent above the 

stated budget by the council.  Annexure- VIII 

 

9. In April and May 2023, for the installation of statues and construction 

of a foot overbridge in Dalsagar talab, the area of the western bank 

of Dalsagar talab, which was demolished, has not been repaired 

even after the court order till today. Due to this, pollution and 

contaminated water and other substances are being dumped into 

Dalsagar talab in that area. Annexure – IX 

10. Even after clear and strict directions from the Honourable 

Court regarding violations of wetland rules, and written objections 

made by various residents of Seoni, the Municipal Corporation of 

Seoni is proceeding with the construction of shops on the ridge or 

boundary of Budhwari Talab, which is also a wetland spanning over 
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2.5 hectares. This repeated violation of wetland rules and disregard 

for Honourable Court orders demonstrates intentional disregard for 

environmental laws by the municipal corporation and the Seoni 

collector. Enclosed is Annexure- X  

11. Collector Seoni and Chief Municipal Officer Seoni deliberately 

allowed the construction of the foot overbridge, despite the 

constitution of a joint committee by the Honourable Court dated 

20.10.2023. Both these officers are fully aware that this construction 

constitutes a gross violation of the Wetland Act and involves a 

substantial amount of public funds, as well as significant 

environmental concerns. Despite being served with the court order 

and petition copy, which clearly outlines the details of the Wetland 

Act, both officers failed to take action from the date of receiving the 

court order on 30.10.2023 until 10.01.2024, when the Honourable 

Court ordered a stay on the construction of the foot overbridge. The 

majority of the construction completed to date occurred during this 

period, which could have been prevented if both officers had acted 

in accordance with the law and their duties. Enclosed is Annexure- 

XI  

12. Collector Seoni and C.M.O. Seoni have clearly violated their 

duties; therefore, they should also be made parties in this case, and 

the Honourable Court should take appropriate action as it finds 

suitable. 

13. The violations of wetland rules observed by the Honourable 

Court in Dalsagar Lake and also in Budhwari Talab are not just two 

exclusive cases of violation. The applicant wants to submit that there 

is gross violation of wetland rules by local bodies across the state 

because the governing bodies are least bothered about the 

environmental aspects of various development projects. Therefore, 
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we request the Honourable Court to issue specific directions to 

sensitize state governments and local bodies falling under the 

jurisdiction of the Honourable Court so that they should consider 

environmental laws before blindly executing populist developmental 

projects. 

 

 

Place : Bhopal  

Date : 12.10.2023    NAVENDU MISHRA  

      COUNSEL FOR THE APPLICANT  

      GIRJA KUND, SUBHASH WARD 

      SEONI (M.P.) – 480661 

      +919407054284   

      navendum12@gmail.com  

 

  

Budhwari Talab longitude and latitude information as per national 
wetland site.  
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Annexure – I  

Encroachment at Dalsagar periphery by local Gurage owners  
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Annexure – II 
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Annexure – III  

Liquor shop at periphery of Dalsagar Talab  
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Annexure – III  
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Annexure – IV  

Running public toilets on the boundary of Dalsagar Talab  
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Annexure – V picture of Nala near Rainbasera source of contaminated 
water in Dalsagar Talab  
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Annexure – VI Map and Khasara of canal which connected to 

babariya to dalsagar talab  
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Annexure – VI 
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Annexure VI  
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Annexure – VII 
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Annexure – VIII 
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Annexure – VIII 
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Annexure – VIII 
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Annexure – VIII  
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Annexure – IX  
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Annexure - IX
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Annexure – X 
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Annexure – X  
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Annexure – XI  

Before first hearing month of October 2023 
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Annexure XI 

On February 2024 
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